

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7351/1999

(From the judgement and order dated 15/12/1998 in CMWP No. 42460/1998 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

G.S. KAKKAR (DEAD) BY LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SALMA BEGUM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution,c/delay in filing substitution appln.,substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent,bringing on record the lrs. of deceased respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report ) )

Date: 16/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) M/S Manoj Swarup & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anis Suhrawardy,Adv.

Mr. S. Mehdi Imam,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Interim Application filed on 28th July, 2007 for bringing legal heirs of deceased Respondent No.3 is allowed as prayed for. Cause Title be amended accordingly.

Learned Advocate Mr. Ahmed appearing on behalf of Mr. Anis Suhrawardy,Advocate confirms that they have filed appearance for legal heirs of deceased Respondent No. 1, as per their discloser on 12th March, 2008.

However, Registry could not found such Vakalatnama on record. Registry has to verify from the concerned Section and to find out the Vakalatnama, if it is not found, Learned

..2/-

- 2 -

Advocate Mr. Ahmed is requested to file fresh Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance for all the litigants for which they have filed their appearance as disclosed by them earlier.

It is pointed out by the Learned Advocate who has filed or has to file Vakalatnama on record that legal heirs of deceased Respondent No.3 is the same as that of legal heirs of deceased Respondent No. 1. In view of such fact, no fresh notice is required.

Learned Advocate has agreed that no such separate notice is required for such legal heirs since they have received relevant papers from the petitioner.

Office has to verify the Vakalatnama within a week, if it is not on record learned Advocate may file fresh Vakalatnama, before 6th November, 2008.

List the matter on 6th November, 2008.

(S.G. Shah)  
Registrar

MG